

No. 16-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

CALVIN GARY WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Appeals,  
Ninth District at Beaumont

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Dick DeGuerin  
DEGUERIN, DICKSON &  
WARD  
1018 Preston Avenue  
7th Floor  
Houston, TX 77002

Neal Davis  
NEAL DAVIS LAW FIRM  
917 Franklin Street  
6th Floor  
Houston, TX 77002

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. First Prosecution.....	2
B. Second Prosecution .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. This Court Should Reconsider the Separate Sovereigns Exception .....	8
A. Justices, Judges, and Scholars Urge This Court to Reexamine the Exception .....	8
B. The Separate Sovereigns Exception Is Deeply Flawed.....	9
C. The Exception Causes Serious Harm .....	20
D. This Case Presents an Excellent Opportunity to Reconsider the Exception ....	23
II. This Court Should at Least Resolve Whether the Separate Sovereigns Exception Applies When State and Federal Authorities Work Jointly .....	24
A. Lower Courts Are Confused About the Exception’s Limits .....	25
B. Defendants, Prosecutors, and Courts Need to Know What the Limits Are .....	27
C. This Case Provides an Ideal Opportunity to Clarify the Exception’s Limits .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the Texas Court of Appeals.....1a

Appendix B, Order of the Jefferson County Criminal District Court.....28a

Appendix C, Notice of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Denying Discretionary Review .....34a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	5, 10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	18
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beak v. Thyrrwhit</i> , (1689) 87 Eng. Rep. 124; 3 Mod. 194 (KB) .....	12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	2, 15
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	7, 18
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	10
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927) .....	30, 31
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 286 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1971) .....	9
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	21
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	32

<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	15, 19, 30
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847) .....	19
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	17
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	9, 10, 21
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 985 S.W.2d 303 (Ark. 1999) .....	26
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	14
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....	13, 14
<i>Joined Cases C-187/01 &amp; 385/01, Gözütok and Brügge</i> , E.C.R. 2003 I-1345, I-1391 .....	13
<i>Kappmeyer v. State</i> , 127 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. App. 2003) .....	25
<i>King v. Hutchinson</i> , (1678) 84 Eng. Rep. 1011; 3 Keble 785 (KB) .....	11, 12
<i>King v. Thomas</i> , (1664) 83 Eng. Rep. 326; 1 Lev. 118 (KB) .....	12
<i>King v. Roche</i> , (1775) 168 Eng. Rep. 169; 1 Leach 134 (Crown) .....	12
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1985) .....	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874) .....	9, 11

<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852) .....	16
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	15, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	18
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	14, 15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	8, 14, 23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	23
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) .....	22
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986) .....	1
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 1303 (1975) .....	15
<i>State v. Hogg</i> , 385 A.2d 844 (N.H. 1978).....	9
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 121 A.3d 1281 (Me. 2015).....	26
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 917 A.2d 409 (R.I. 2007).....	26
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 806 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	5
<i>Turley v. Wyrick</i> , 554 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	9, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26

<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>United States v. Belcher</i> , 762 F. Supp. 666 (W.D. Va. 1991) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bernhardt</i> , 831 F.2d 181 (1987) .....	27
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Djoumessi</i> , 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ealy</i> , No. 1:00CR0104, 2001 WL 855894 (W.D. Va. July 30, 2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 85 F.3d 823 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 918 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 758 (W.D. Va. 2008) .....	27
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	10

<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 354 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> , 542 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 262 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Piekarsky</i> , 687 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Raymer</i> , 941 F.2d 1031 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Zone</i> , 403 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	15, 30
U.S. Const. amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V (Self-Incrimination Clause) .....	15, 17

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2119.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq. (Uniform Controlled Substances Act) .....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 32704.....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-114 .....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 656 .....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-303 .....	22
Del. Code Ann. Title 11, § 209.....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-1-8(c).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 701-112 .....	22
Idaho Code § 19-315 .....	22
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-4(c).....	22
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-4-5 .....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 505.050 .....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.64.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 609.045 .....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-11-27 .....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.075 .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-11.....	22
N.Y. Code Crim. Proc. § 40.20(2)(f).....	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-28 .....	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 111.....	22
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.32.....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 32.46.....	5

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 34.02.....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-404 .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-294 .....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.43.040 .....	22
Wisc. Stat. § 939.71 .....	22
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
Annals of Congress (Aug. 17, 1789) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998) .....	19
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	11
Braun, Daniel A., <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1992).....	19, 31
<i>DEA Programs: State &amp; Local Task Forces</i> , Drug Enf't Admin. (2016).....	29
Grant, J. A. C., <i>Successive Prosecutions by State and Nation: Common Law and British Empire Comparisons</i> , 4 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1956) .....	12, 13
Hawkins, William, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (John Curwood ed., 8th ed. 1824) .....	11
Kurtz, Paul, <i>Philadelphia DA Creates New Public Corruption Task Force</i> , CBS Philly (June 2, 2011) .....	29
Madison, James, <i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	18
<i>Maryland and the Federal Government</i> , Maryland.gov .....	29

Meese, Edwin, III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) .....	9, 20, 21
Richman, Daniel C., <i>Bargaining About Future Jeopardy</i> , 49 Vand. L. Rev. 1181 (1996).....	28
Story, Joseph, Commentaries on the Constitution (1833) .....	11
U.N. Diplomatic Conf. of Plenipotentiaries on the Estab. of an Int'l Criminal Court, <i>Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (July 17, 1998) .....	13
U.S. Attorney's Office, Dist. of N.H., <i>Mortgage Fraud Task Force</i> (May 2, 2016) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual (2009) .....	19, 22
White, Thomas, <i>Limitations Imposed on the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine by Federal and State Governments</i> , 38 N. Ky. L. Rev. 173 (2011) .....	18
